
 
 Agenda Item B.5 

 CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date: September 2, 2008 
 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Daniel Singer, City Manager  
 
CONTACT: Vyto Adomaitis, Redevelopment, Neighborhood Services and Public 

Safety Director 
 
SUBJECT: Animal Control Services for FY 2008-09 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment to the Animal Control Services 
Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and the City of Goleta for FY 2008-
09. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
On June 18, 2007, the City Council adopted the Two-Year Budget Plan for Fiscal Year 
2007-08 and FY 2008-09.  The adopted budget included funding for Animal Control 
Services in the amount of $171,091 for FY 2007-08. The City assumed a 2% increase 
for FY 2008-09, bringing the budgeted amount to $174,513. 

In mid-July, during the period the Council went dark, the County of Santa Barbara 
provided information and the attached contract amendment to the City. They are 
requesting an increase for the cost of providing their services resulting in an amended 
total of $179,204.  The methodology for justifying the revised contract amount is as 
follows: 

“The calculated per capita fee for FY 2008-2009 is $5.94 (which includes 
passing on the estimated consumer fee increased revenue to assist with 
keeping costs to cities as low as possible).  Based on Goleta’s population 
of 30,169 the contract amount for the upcoming year will be $179,204. 

As a note, if the consumer fees are not increased, the per capita fee will 
be $6.12 or $184,634.  In essence, by supporting this consumer fee 
increase, your city’s contract is $5,430 less.”  



 Meeting Date: September 2, 2008 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Staff is now before the Council requesting authorization for the City Manager to execute 
the attached amendment to the agreement, including the resultant increase of $4,691 to 
the contract service for FY 2008-09. 

DISCUSSION: 
 
At this time, the City Council is asked to support a one–year contract amendment for 
Animal Control Services which provides a wide range of services to the City, including:  
animal vaccination services; veterinary assistance; licensing; public education; animal 
adoptions; enforcement of animal codes and ordinances and responding to emergency 
service requests from the public and law enforcement.  
 
In the future, staff is interested in a multi-year amendment to extend the agreement for 
two years with the County’s consent to coincide with the City’s next two-year budget 
cycle. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
No additional allocation will be necessary. Staff will cover the additional $4,691 with 
savings in other line items.  
 
 
 
Prepared By: Reviewed By:    Approved By: 
 
_____________________ ____________________  ________________ 
Vyto Adomaitis  Michelle Greene    Daniel Singer 
RDA, NS & Public Safety Administrative Services  City Manager 
Director Director  
 
 
 
 
  
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
1. Amendment for Animal Control Services Agreement for Fiscal Year 2008-09 



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 

Amendment for Animal Control Services 
Agreement for FY 2008-09 












	 Agenda Item B.5
	 Meeting Date: September 2, 2008

